

04462-9

04462-9

No. 64462-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

2017 APR 11 10:00 AM
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
CLERK

Negusie T. Birru, et ux., Appellant

v.

Pacific Rail Services, LLC., et. ano., Respondents

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Shakespear N. Feyissa
Attorney for Appellant
1001 4th Ave. Plaza Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98154
Phone (206) 292-1246
Fax (206) 783-5853

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. Assignments of Error.....	1
Assignments of Error	
No. 1.....	1
No. 2.....	1
No. 3.....	1
No. 4.....	1
No. 5.....	2
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	
No. 1.....	2
No. 2.....	2
No. 3.....	2
No. 4.....	3
No. 5.....	3
B. Statement of the Case.....	3
Procedural History.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
C. Summary of Argument.....	10
D. Argument.....	12
I. UNDER THE CURRENT WASHINGTON COURT RULE 32 (a) (2), AND CASE LAW, A PARTY MAY USE A DEPOSITION OF AN ADVERSE PARTY FOR ANY PURPOSE. A DEPOSITION OF A KEY WITNESS AND AN ADMISSION OF A PARTY AGAINST OWN INTEREST SHOULD BE ADMITTED AND GIVEN WEIGHT IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE.....	12
II. DEFENDANTS BREACHED THE DUTY OF CARE THEY OWED TO BUINESS INVITEE BY CREATING	

A DANGEROUS CONDITION OF BACKING A TOP PICK FROM STACK OF CONTAINERS, AND BY NOT HAVING A SPOTTER OR FLAGGER. THE DUTY OWED TO PLAINTIFF IS NOT ONLY LIMITED TO DUTIES DEFINED BY THE FACILITY (TERMINAL).....32

PRS Has A Duty Beyond that were Defined by the Facility To Ensure The Safe Exit of A Loaded Truck That Was There Solely For Business Purposes.....32

- III. THE COURT ERRED ADMITTING AND GIVING WEIGHT TO ERIC STRANDBERG’S INCOMPLETE DEPOSITION WHEN MR. STRANDBERG REFUSED TO TESTIFY IN TRIAL IN DEFIANCE OF SUPOENA.37
- IV. UNDER COURT RULE 50, PLAINTIFF WAS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THE ISSUE OF DEFENDANT’S LIABILITY.....39
- V. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE DECLARED A MIS-TRIAL BECAUSE THE DEFENDANTS’ COUNSEL MENTIONED, ARGUED, AND REFERRED TO PLAINTIFF’S LIABILITY INSURANCE.....46
- VI. CONCLUSION.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. Table of Cases

Young v. Liddington, 50 Wn.2d 78,12
309 P.2d 761 (1957)

Belli v. Shaw, 98 Wn.2d 569,39
657 P.2d 315 (1983).

Blackburn v. Evergreen Chrysler-Plymouth, 53 Wn. App. 146,.....39
765 P.2d 922 (1989).

Regulations and Rules

A. Court Rules

CR 32 (a)(1).....12

CR 50 (b).....39

ER 411.....46

B. Other Authorities

WPI 120.05.....33
